EMEA Revenues. Our EMEA revenue growth was primarily due to (i) approximately $29.4 million of revenues from our recently-opened IBX data centers or IBX data
center expansions in the Amsterdam, Madrid, Frankfurt, London, Sofia and Paris metro areas and (ii) an increase in orders from both our existing customers and new customers
during the period. During the three months ended September 30, 2019, foreign currency fluctuations resulted in approximately $20.7 million of unfavorable foreign currency
impact to our EMEA revenues, primarily due to a generally stronger U.S. Dollar relative to the Euro and British Pound during the three months ended September 30, 2019
compared to the three months ended September 30, 2018. The foreign currency impact to EMEA revenues was offset by realized cash flow hedge gains.

Asia-Pacific Revenues. Our Asia-Pacific revenue growth was primarily due to (i) approximately $21.7 million of revenue generated from our recently-opened IBX data
center expansions in the Hong Kong, Shanghai, Perth, Osaka and Singapore metro areas and (ii) an increase in orders from both our existing customers and new customers
during the period. For the three months ended September 30, 2019, the impact of foreign currency fluctuations on our Asia-Pacific revenues was not significant when compared
to average exchange rates of the three months ended September 30, 2018.

Cost of Revenues. Our cost of revenues for the three months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 were split among the following geographic regions (dollars in thousands):

 Three Months Ended September 30,  % Change

 2019  %  2018  %  Actual
Constant
Currency

Americas $ 286,274  41%  $ 281,582  43%  2%  2%
EMEA 253,715  36%  233,002  35%  9%  14%
Asia-Pacific 164,350  23%  145,725  22%  13%  13%
Total $ 704,339  100%  $ 660,309  100%  7%  8%

Three Months Ended

September 30,

 2019  2018

Cost of revenues as a percentage of revenues:
Americas 44 %  45 %
EMEA 55 %  59 %
Asia-Pacific 56 %  56 %
Total 50 %  51 %

Americas Cost of Revenues. The increase in our Americas cost of revenues for the three months ended September 30, 2019 compared to the three months ended September
30, 2018 was primarily due to (i) $6.1 million of higher utilities costs driven by IBX data center expansions, increased utility usage and utility price increases and (ii) $2.9
million of higher depreciation costs, partially offset by $5.8 million lower taxes, licenses and insurance expenses. For the three months ended September 30, 2019, the impact of
foreign currency fluctuations on our Americas cost of revenues was not significant when compared to average exchange rates of the three months ended September 30, 2018.